Allens s < Linklaters

Deed of Variation of St Marys
State Development Agreement

The Minister for Planning and Infrastructure
Roads and Maritime Services

St Marys Land Limited

Lend Lease Development Pty Limited
ComlLand Limited

Lend Lease Corporation Limited

Allens

Deutsche Bank Place

Corner Hunter and Phillip Streets
Sydney NSW 2000

Tel +61 2 9230 4000

Fax +61 2 9230 5333
www.allens.com.au

© Copyright Allens, Australia 20139




Deed of Variation Allens > < Linklaters

Table of Contents

1. Interpretation
1.1 Definitions
1.2 Interpretation

Transport Management Study
Required Works

Variations

Notices

GST

6.1 Definitions

6.2 GST to be added to amounts payable
6.3 Tax Invoice and Adjustment Note

6.4 Liability net of GST

6.5 GST obligations to survive termination

O ;AW N

7. Entire Agreement

8. Stamp Duty and Costs
9. Further Assurances
10. Counterparts
Schedule A

Variations to State Development Agreement — Balance Road Works
Annexure F1 - Balance Road Works Schedule (Clause 1.1)
Annexure F2 - Balance Road Works Plans (Clause 1.1)

PN 2w N ~NNSN OO O G DN AW W

N

Schedule B 13
Variations to State Development Agreement — the December 2008 Decision 13
Annexure D — Site Audit Statements (Clause 15.1) 26

mjsb A0119646515v26 205002415  19.3.2013 Pagei




Deed of Variation Allens > < Linklaters

Date 7 mmﬂ Zolg 2012
L= ———
Parties
—"
1. The Minister for Planning and Infrastructure of Level 31 Governor Macquarie
Tower, 1 Farrer Place, Sydney, New South Wales (Minister);
2, Roads and Maritime Services (formerly Roads and Traffic Authority of New South
Wales) of Level 9, 101 Miller Street, North Sydney, New South Wales (RMS);
3, St Marys Land Limited (ABN 32 088 278 602) of Level 4, 30 The Bond, 30 Hickson
Road, Sydney, New South Wales (Landowner),
4, Lend Lease Development Pty Limited (ABN 33 000 311 277) of Level 4, 30 The
Bond, 30 Hickson Road, Sydney, New South Wales (LLD);
5. ComlLand Limited (ABN 85 088 278 451) of Level 4, 30 The Bond, 30 Hickson
Road, Sydney, New South Wales (ComLand); and
0. Lend Lease Corporation Limited (ABN 32 000 226 228) of Level 4, 30 The Bond,
30 Hickson Road, Sydney, New South Wales (LLC).
Recitals
l—r—n |
A The Landowner owns the Land.
B The Landowner and LLD are jointly developing the Land.
C In 1999, the Transport Management Study for St Marys was prepared in consultation
with a technical reference group comprising RMS (named Roads and Traffic
Authority of New South Wales at the time), the Department, Penrith Council,
Blacktown Council and the NSW Environment Protection Authority.
D The Land is subject to the REP which was published in the Government Gazette on
19 January 2001. The Commonwealth Government announced that the part of the
Land listed on the Register of the National Estate would be preserved from
development, which reduced the developable area of the Land by 33% from that
contemplated by the 1999 TMS.
E On 13 December 2002, the Parties entered into the State Development Agreement.
F On 24 May 2004, the Parties entered into the Deed of Amendment.
G The State Development Agreement describes the dedications, contributions and
works which the Joint Venture was required to make, as at the date of the State
mjsb A0119646515v26 205002415 19.3.2013 Page 1




Deed of Variation Allens > < Linklaters

Development Agreement, by Law (including under the Act) to carry out the

Development.

H ComLand and LLC agreed to guarantee the obligations of the Joint Venture under
the State Development Agreement, as varied by the Deed of Amendment.

I The State Development Agreement details the Eastern Precinct Road Works and
contains a process for the assessment and determination of the Balance Road Works.

J The REP, the EPS and relevant provisions of the Act (without limiting any other Law)
provide the structure to deal with the environmental planning issues associated with
the development of the Land.

K In May 2004, the Department commissioned the Traffic Modelling Study.

L On 15 November 2004, the Blacktown Development Agreement was entered into.
M On 20 December 2006, the Penrith Planning Agreement was entered into.

N In 2007, the St Marys Development Transport Management Study was prepared in

consultation with a technical reference group comprising RMS (named Roads and
Traffic Authority of New South Wales at the time), the Department, Penrith Council
and Blacktown Council.

0] The transport committee established under clause 16.4 of the State Development
Agreement, as originally signed, comprising the Department, RMS (named Roads
and Traffic Authority of New South Wales at the time), the Ministry of Transport,
Penrith Council, Blacktown Council and the Joint Venture, has endorsed the 2007
TMS which specifies the Balance Road Works.

P In recognition of the agreement of the Balance Road Works, the Parties have agreed
to vary the State Development Agreement.

Q In accordance with the provisions of clause 16.7 of the State Development
Agreement, the Parties have agreed to vary clause 16 of the State Development
Agreement.

R In accordance with clauses 23.12, 24.12 and 25.12 of the State Development

Agreement, the Parties have agreed to vary the guarantees in clauses 23, 24 and 25 of
the State Development Agreement.

S In December 2008 the Premier of New South Wales announced a series of reforms
designed to stimulate the State's housing industry. That decision prompted a change
in the Department's planning policies relating to the framework for levying State
infrastructure contributions. These policy changes are reflected in Planning Circular
(PS 08-017) published by the Department on 23 December 2008 (the December
2008 Decision).

mjsb A0119646515v26 205002415 19.3.2013 Page 2



E B BN B I N B I B O B B B B B B B B |

Deed of Variation Allens > < Linklaters

T The Parties have agreed to vary the State Development Agreement to reflect the
contributions which the Joint Venture is required to make following the December
2008 Decision.

It is agreed as follows.

1. Interpretation
1.1 Definitions

The following definitions apply unless the context requires otherwise.
1999 TMS means the 1999 Transport Management Study for St Marys prepared by Sinclair
Knight Merz referred to in recital C.

2007 TMS means the St Marys Development Transport Management Study dated
December 2007 and prepared by Sinclair Knight Merz referred to in recital N, which
replaces the 1999 TMS and incorporates the entire Penrith Council Local Government Area
and the western confines of the Blacktown Council Local Government Area.,

Act means the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.

Balance Road Works has the meaning given to that term in the State Development
Agreement.

Blacktown Development Agreement means the St Marys Development Agreement dated
15 November 2004 between Blacktown Council and the Joint Venture, as varied from time
to time.

December 2008 Decision means the decision of the Premier of New South Wales referred
to in recital S.

Deed of Amendment means the Deed of Amendment to the St Marys Development
Agreement dated 24 May 2004 between the Parties and others.

Department means the Department of Planning and Infrastructure.

Eastern Precinct Road Works has the meaning given to that term in the State
Development Agreement.

EPS means the St Marys Environmental Planning Strategy 2000.

Joint Venture means the Landowner and LLD, severally each for a one half share only of
the joint venture interests (including obligations) under the State Development
Agreement, as varied by this Deed.

Land means the Land to which the REP applies as described in clause 2 of the REP.

Local Government Area means an area proclaimed under section 204(1) of the Local
Government Act 1993.

Party means a Party to this Deed.

mjsb A0119646515v26 205002415 19.3.2013 Page 3



Deed of Variation Allens > < Linklaters

Penrith Planning Agreement means the St Marys Penrith Planning Agreement dated
20 December 2006 between Penrith Council and the Joint Venture, as varied from time to
time.

REP means Sydney Regional Environmental Plan No 30 ~ St Marys made by the Minister
under section 51 of the Act.

Required Works has the meaning given to that term in the State Development Agreement.

State Development Agreement means the St Marys Development Agreement dated
13 December 2002 between the Parties and others, as varied by the Deed of Amendment,

State Parties means the relevant Party of the Minister or RMS, as the case requires.

Iraffic Modelling Study means the 2004 Sims Varley Traffic Study which has been used
as the basis for assessing the road infrastructure requirements in the 2007 TMS.

1.2 Interpretation

Headings are for convenience only and do not affect interpretation. The following rules of

interpretation apply unless the context requires otherwise.

(a) The singular includes the plural and conversely.

®) A gender includes all genders.

© Where a word or phrase is defined, its other grammatical forms have a
corresponding meaning.

) A reference to any party to this Deed or any other agreement or document
includes the party's successors and assigns.

(e) A reference to a person, corporation, trust, partnership, unincorporated
body or other entity includes any of them.

® Clause, schedule or annexure means a clause of, annexure to or schedule to this
Deed.

® A reference to any agreement or document is to that agreement or document as
amended, novated, supplemented, varied or replaced from time to time, except to
the extent prohibited by this Deed.

(h) A reference to any legislation or to any provision of any legislation includes any
modification or re-enactment of it, any legislative provision substituted for it and
all regulations and statutory instruments issued under it.

@) Unless stated otherwise, one provision does not limit the effect of another.

§)) A reference to conduct includes, without limitation, any omission, statement or
undertaking, whether or not in writing.

& A word or phrase which is used in this Deed and is defined in the State
Development Agreement (including the variations in the Schedules to this Deed)
but is not defined in this Deed has the meaning given in the State Development
Agreement (including the variations in the Schedules to this Deed).

mjsb A0119646515v26 205002415 19.3.2013 Page 4



M N =B E B BB EEEEEEAEAnm

J- .

Deed of Variation Allens > < Linklaters

Transport Management Study

The Parties agree that:

(a) the 2007 TMS has been prepared in accordance with the State Development
Agreement, the REP, the EPS and the relevant provisions of the Act and replaces
the 1999 TMS;

()] the 2007 TMS has been prepared primarily to reflect the reduction in developable
area arising from the Commonwealth Government announcing that the part of the
Land listed on the Register of the National Estate would be protected from
development, and to define the Balance Road Works; and

© the transport committee established under clause 16.4 of the State Development
Agreement, as originally signed, comprising the Department, RMS (named Roads
and Traffic Authority of New South Wales at the time), Ministry of Transport,
Penrith Council, Blacktown Council and the Joint Venture, has endorsed the 2007

TMS.
3. Required Works

The Parties agree that the Joint Venture's obligation to contribute to the Required Works is

detailed in:

(a) the State Development Agreement, as varied by this Deed,;

(b) the Blacktown Development Agreement; and

© the Penrith Planning Agreement.

4, Variations

(a) The Parties agree that this Deed is entered into in accordance with clause 3.3 of the
State Development Agreement.

®) The Parties agree that from the date of this Deed the State Development
Agreement is varied as set out in Schedule A to reflect the agreement reached in
relation to the Balance Road Works and in relation to other transport priorities and
plans.

© The Parties agree that from the date of this Deed the State Development
Agreement is varied as set out in Schedule B to reflect the contributions which the
Joint Venture is required to make following the December 2008 Decision in
relation to the Development and in relation to other agreed variations.

(d) In all other respects the provisions of the State Development Agreement are
confirmed by the Parties.

mjsb A0119646515v26 205002415 19.3.2013 Page 5



:. . . a. L-

i.

Deed of Variation Allens > < Linklaters

Notices

Any notice given under this Deed may be given in any manner permitted by the State
Development Agreement.

6. GST

6.1 Definitions
Adjustment Note has the meaning given by the GST Law.
Consideration has the meaning given by the GST Law.
GST has the meaning given by the GST Law.
GST Amount means in relation to a Taxable Supply the amount of GST payable in respect
of the Taxable Supply.
GST Group has the meaning given by the GST Law.
GST Law has the meaning given by the A New Tax System (Goods and Services T ax) Act
1999 (Cth).
Input Tax Credit has the meaning given by the GST Law and a reference to an Input Tax
Credit entitlement of a Party includes an Input Tax Credit for an acquisition made by that
Party but to which another member of the same GST Group is entitled under the GST Law.
Taxable Supply has the meaning given by the GST Law excluding the reference to
section 84-5 of the A New Tax System (Goods and Services Tax) Act 1999 (Cth).
Tax Invoice has the meaning given by the GST Law.

6.2 GST to be added to amounts payable
If GST is payable on a Taxable Supply made under, by reference to or in connection with
this Deed, the Party providing the Consideration for that Taxable Supply must also pay the
GST Amount as additional Consideration. This clause does not apply to the extent that the
Consideration for the Taxable Supply is expressly agreed to be GST inclusive.

6.3 Tax Invoice and Adjustment Note
No payment of any amount pursuant to clause 6.2, and no payment of the GST Amount
where the Consideration for the Taxable Supply is expressly agreed to be GST inclusive, is
required until the supplier has provided a Tax Invoice or Adjustment Note as the case may
be to the recipient.

6.4 Liability net of GST
Any reference in the calculation of Consideration or of any indemnity, reimbursement or
similar amount to a cost, expense or other liability incurred by a Party, must exclude the
amount of any Input Tax Credit entitlement of that Party in relation to the relevant cost,
expense or other liability.

mjsb A0119646515v26 205002415 19.3.2013 Page 6



i- J‘. ii .-

:. {.

Deed of Variation Allens > < Linklaters

6.5 GST obligations to survive termination

This clause 6 will continue to apply after expiration or termination of this Deed.

7. Entire Agreement

This Deed contains the entire agreement of the Parties with respect to its subject matter. It
sets out the only conduct relied on by the Parties and supersedes all earlier conduct by the
Parties with respect to its subject matter.

8. Stamp Duty and Costs

(a) The Joint Venture shall pay any stamp duty (including fines and penalties)
chargeable on this Deed. The Joint Venture indemnifies each other Party on
demand against any liability for that stamp duty.

) The Joint Venture must reimburse RMS for legal costs incurred in relation to the
preparation and negotiation of this Deed and any works authorisation deed, or
equivalent, up to a maximum amount of $15,000 (exclusive of GST) payable within
20 Business Days after receipt of a Tax Invoice addressed to Maryland
Development Company Pty Limited (ABN 45 069 368 896), which is the company
operated for the Development by the Joint Venture.

©) The Joint Venture must reimburse the Department for legal costs incurred in
relation to the preparation and negotiation of this Deed up to a maximum amount
of $15,000 (exclusive of GST) payable within 20 Business Days after receipt of a
Tax Invoice addressed to Maryland Development Company Pty Limited
(ABN 45 069 368 896), which is the company operated for the Development by the
Joint Venture.

()] The Joint Venture must reimburse the Department for the costs of exhibition and
notification of this Deed up to a maximum amount of $3,500 (exclusive of GST)
payable within 20 Business Days after receipt of a Tax Invoice addressed to
Maryland Development Company Pty Limited (ABN 45 069 368 896), which is the
company operated for the Development by the Joint Venture.

9. Further Assurances

Each Party shall take all steps, execute all documents and do everything reasonably
required by any other Party to give effect to any of the transactions contemplated by this
Deed.

10. Counterparts

This Deed may be executed in any number of counterparts. All counterparts taken together
will be taken to constitute one document.

mjsb A0119646515v26 205002415 19.3.2013 Page 7



Deed of Variation Allens > < Linklaters

Schedule A

Variations to State Development Agreement - Balance Road Works

1. References to the RTA in the State Development Agreement become references to RMS.
2 The following definitions are added:

1999 TMS means the 1999 Transport Management Study for St Marys prepared by Sinclair
Knight Merz.

2007 TMS means the St Marys Development Transport Management Study dated
December 2007 and prepared by Sinclair Knight Merz which replaces the 1999 TMS and
incorporates the entire Penrith Council Local Government Area and the western confines
of the Blacktown Council Local Government Area.

Andrews Road Intersection Works means the works to be completed south of the 'Limit
of Works' line at STN.240.00, described on sheet CO5 of the plans attached as Annexure F2
as works to be 'Constructed by others'.

Blacktown Development Agreement means the St Marys Development Agreement dated
15 November 2004 between Blacktown Council and the Joint Venture, as varied from time
to time, which forms part of Part 3 of this deed.

Penrith Planning Agreement means the St Marys Penrith Planning Agreement dated
20 December 2006 between Penrith Council and the joint Venture, as varied from time to
time, which forms part of Part 3 of this deed.

REF means the review of environmental factors in relation to the Balance Road Works
required to assist the RMS to discharge its obligations under Part 5 of the Act.

Required Works means the upgrading of the local, regional and State road networks
required as a result of the Development which is detailed in:

@) Annexure F (Eastern Precinct Road Works Schedule);
b) Annexure F1 (Balance Road Works Schedule);
© Annexure F2 (Balance Road Works Plans);
) the Blacktown Development Agreement; and
(© the Penrith Planning Agreement.
Variation Date means
3. The following definitions are replaced:

Balance Road Works means the State road works required for the Development (other
than the Eastern Precinct Road Works and the Andrews Road Intersection Works) as set out
in:

@) the Balance Road Works Schedule forming Annexure F1; and.

®) the Balance Road Works Plans forming Annexure F2.

mjsb A0119646515v26 205002415 19.3.2013 Page 8



Deed of Variation Allens > < Linklaters

4, Clause 16.2 is replaced with:

16.2  The RMS and the Joint Venture have agreed on the Eastern Precinct Road Works.
5. Clause 16.3 is replaced with:

163 (a) The Parties agree that:

(i) the 2007 TMS has been prepared in accordance with this deed, the
REP, the EPS and the relevant provisions of the Act and replaces
the 1999 TMS;

(if) the 2007 TMS has been prepared to reflect the reduction in
developable area arising from the Commonwealth Government
listing part of the Land on the Register of the National Estate and
to define the Balance Road Works and the resulting amendment to
the REP, REP Amendment No. 1 which was published in the
Government Gazette on 11 April 2006; and

(ii) the transport committee established under clause 16.4 of this
deed, as originally signed, has endorsed the 2007 TMS.

(b) The State Parties and the Joint Venture have agreed on the Balance Road
Works.
© The Parties agree that the Joint Venture has no obligation to carry out the

Andrews Road Intersection Works.

(d) ~ Subject to the timely receipt of the necessary planning and works
approvals by the Joint Venture, the Joint Venture must:

) complete that part of the Balance Road Works described in the REF
as Stage 1 of The Northern Road upgrade works not later than the
date on which the plan of subdivision which creates the 1,500"
Residential Allotment within the Western Precinct is registered by
Land and Property Information, which is expected to be in
December 2014; and

(ii) complete that part of the Balance Road Works described in the REF
as Stage 2 of The Northern Road upgrade works not later than the
first to occur of the following, namely:

(A) the date on which the plan of subdivision which creates the
2,300 Residential Allotment within the Western Precinct is
registered by Land and Property Information, which is
expected to be in December 2017; and

(B) 31 December 2020.

(€) If the Joint Venture is delayed in carrying out the Balance Road Works so
that the Joint Venture will be, or is likely to be, unable to comply with the
requirements of paragraph (d), the Joint Venture may make a written
request to the RMS for an extension of time, setting out in detail the
circumstances of the delay.

mjsb A0119646515v26 205002415  19.3.2013 Page 9



Deed of Variation Allens > < Linklaters

® Following receipt of a notice under paragraph (e), the RMS may grant to
the Joint Venture an extension of time to the extent that the delay has not
been caused or contributed to by the Joint Venture, and provided that the
Joint Venture has taken reasonable steps to avoid or overcome the delay.

® The RMS must not unreasonably withhold any grant of extension of time

under this clause.

6. The heading "Balance Road Works" and clause 16.4 are deleted.
7. Clause 16.6 is deleted,
8. Clause 16.7 is replaced with:

16.7  The Parties agree that the Joint Venture's obligation to contribute to the Required

Works are detailed in:
(a) Annexure F (Eastern Precinct Road Works Schedule) and Annexure F1
(Balance Road Works Schedule);
(b) the Blacktown Development Agreement; and
©) the Penrith Planning Agreement,
as documented in the 2007 TMS.
9. In clause 16.8(a) (ii) the words "referred to in clause 16.4" are deleted.
10. Clause 16.8(b) is replaced with:

b) The Parties agree that the Joint Venture will fund transport priority works required
within the Balance Road Works referred to in Annexure F1 which form part of the
transport performance objectives for the Development as identified in the EPS.

11, Clause 16.8(c) is added:

© If the RMS requires a works authorisation deed, or equivalent, to be entered into in

relation to the Balance Road Works:
@) the works authorisation deed, or equivalent, must be read subject to this
deed; and
(ii) in the case of any inconsistency between the works authorisation deed, or
equivalent, and this deed, this deed applies.
12, Clauses 16.9 and 16.10 are deleted.
13. In clause 16.18(a) (i) the words "Subject to paragraph (ii)," are deleted.
14. Clause 16.18(a) (i) is deleted.
15. Annexure F1 is added as attached to this Deed.
16. Annexure F2 is added as attached to this Deed.
mjsb A0119646515v26 205002415 19.3.2013 Page 10



Deed of Variation Allens s < Linklaters

Annexure F1 - Balance Road Works Schedule (Clause 1.1)

1. The works described as RN 14 in the 2007 TMS being The Northern Road and Southern
Access to St Marys Western Village: Part of Stage 1 Upgrade Works 2012 — 2014.

2. The works described as RN 15 in the 2007 TMS being The Northern Road, Borrowdale Way
and Northern Access to St Marys Western Village: Part of Stage 2 Upgrade works 2015 -
2017.

3. The works described as RN 16 in the 2007 TMS being The Northern Road, Borrowdale Way

to Andrews Road (4 lanes): Stage 1 Upgrade Works (which is to include the proposed
Traffic Signals at the intersection of Sherringham Road and The Northern Road) 2012 -
2014, Stage 2 Upgrade Works 2015 — 2017.

mjsb A0119646515v26 205002415 19.3.2013 Page 11



Annexure F2 - Balance Road Works Plans (Clause 1.1)
Drawing Number 0154.358.RC.2520 Sheet No. CO1 to C11.

(Note to drawings: These drawings are Concept Design Plans prepared by J. Wyndham Prince Pty
Limited and issued on 14 May 2012, Notwithstanding the depiction in the following drawings of
bus priority works, these works do not form part of the Balance Road Works.)

E Deed of Variation Allens > < Linklaters
o
n
a
|
E
|
|

I mjsb A0119646515v26 205002415  19.3.2013 Page 12



aseaq pual

~ati—

05£E MSN QNNLLSAM HLIHNEY 99Sb X608 Od

ZL0Z/SoMvL ‘HSINIA v asNois 31vg aaNois Auva QINDIS 31vg aaNoIs uvd qaNoIs vy 9
1lavis
F o “ v 3nsSi 40 31va ONIONIHIITH ¥YANI 2iNano [P ([T p——— _tnol nois3a) T EP e
K Ivin
ONmN - O“ — - wm m - vm F O NOIENEISes oI, 123rQud viy ONOA M TvdIoNd 4408VHS o ‘H3OVNVIN NDIS3Q MIIAZY NDISTA MIIATY TYHNLINBIS
ON 133HS HIBWNN NOLLYHLSIOBY T awa T omes 30NV L4200V 404 QIGNINODSY 39N¥14300V 804 ava aanais ava aznos
ovN JHV SONIMYEA 3HL SNOILIONGD LS O3IANIAWOD3Y T SONIMVEA IHL
109 ————— s J.uom<o§ 2HL ¥Od LYINAOHAAY IV ONY 3LIS OL LH0d3H NOIS30 ToNid 3L SINIVALSNOD ONY SNOLLINGD
8¢ 10 100 188y SIDNNYIS L03r0ud N3Y¥. N338 IAVH '3d00S LOANOU ONY NI G3v130 SY GNY 32148 3HL HLM 3LIS 504 3LYINORdAY 3MY ATHL $I;MNG'd Lot anwn
43148 NOISTO FHL HLIM 3ONVONODIY NI 3ONVQI000Y NI G3HVdINd N338 LYHL G3I193A ONY 311S OL NIHVL
SLIIHS IO ON SINTTIOA IS oN ON 313 JONVLJ300V ¥O4 Q3ANINODIY R B NS AW FOHMVED BE3AL 3AVH SONIMYS0 3S3HL Ad1L830 1 030 45 HZ3E AAYH SONUAYHO 3STHL Q3NOIS3a M3INZY A3Auns
NEWORIUOMRIM 3 TEBSDEMIGMT R M 8294 TZZb 204 OUEE GLZb 20 d

SHADYINVYIW 1D31QUd ¥
SHIINIONI ENLINYLSYYANT UAID ONLLINSNOD

NOIS3d Ld3IONOD

AVM FIVAMOHH09 O1 AvOod SMIHANY

AVOd NdIHLHON FHL #SLEIN

ONINIAIM Y0¥ d3S0d0¥d

V34V TONNOD ALIO HLIYN3d

JONIdd WYHANAM °r

‘Ad Q3HVdIud

!

™ 4

A !



. . . L aavanay v umeguin | o5 ez wom sk ssses-ca] peios 4 sisdhuoau 6 ke pue Inojon Guisn paiedaud oq Agu19ays s [ eusoev
(A TARG < Ik *1°1 9 21 X0) ALITVOOT % SLON HINID 'X3ANI 'Nv1d 3LIS — Ve Sea | TG Y =
N o O o AVM FTVAMOHHOE OL QYO SMIHANY WOx- ta 7 asmeiswo oot 3mw0s | 7S [ ROUNPIGINTB01 OarEst| v
ONINIAIM GVOY NYIHLHON JHL vSIEN IOV N Gue Y r T T T BrSRRED TLEUYL i GIONINY ExnOM 30 L1 | 8
Z402/S0/vh Bmp g0 1eays 2007 1984S Y34V TIONNOD ALID HLIYNId SHTINIIND UMMV IAD I MITNG ooz Sose - el (06 q 0
onL33HS 3190 031 S N3 MSN 4O ALINOHLNY D144val ANV Savod 3DNIUd WYHANAM ' savos
A
~

L¥D - 6€D VIHY SHHOM NOILONHLSNOD avod
BED NVId NOILYOIG3d QNv1
LED-SED LNIWIOVNVYN JILVM B HOS
¥E€D - L20 NVd ANTWIOVNYN Old4val
923 -020 ONILSOJNDIS ? SONMHVYIN LNIWIAYL
610-€L0 FOVNIVYHQ 9 SILNLLN 2N8aNd
[4%e] NI 3L AYVHO4W3L | 3OVLS
110~ 509 QYO NYIHAMON JHL - SNOILIIS TYNIANLIONOT ANV Nv1d
¥00 - €00 SNOILOAS SSOHI WIIdAL
200 ALITYD07T '8 STLON TVHIANIO 'X3ANI 'NV1d LS
102 HINOD

SUIBNAN 133HS X3ANI ._.mmfw

AINIWLOTIAIC
SONIMS NYQHOr

FIWOS OL LON

ALINMVOOT]

Pr—— s pran e P - el mm BB SE Al




029204851510

SNOILO3S SSOM0 Tvo1dAL
m” O O NGO NG ey AV TIYAMOUNOT OL AVON SMIHANY WO
— ONINIIM GYOM NYTHLHON FHL by
cH0Z/S0/p Bmp 0o jeeys €00 j1esyg VIV UONNOD ALIO HL¥NTd b,
ovigns | zivo oz owmva on 7 MSN 40 ALIMOHLAY DI33ve1 aNy Savoy DI

PaulEla 8q 0) Juswesed Buysixy

PRI AT %
FATICINN BN Euitinie WA o VT

Hd WYHANAM T

QHY wniag ybiay

e oy

$3v0s

L

00l I wos

a P

UOUSRESG [y
T OGN S 6 Lt
"l.-’l.--l.-.-

UYON NYIHINON 3HL

PauBlal aq 0 Juswaned Bunsixg
08l NLS - NOILD3S SSOND TYOIdAL 00DW
T+ Z —iT
Elng mc.am_xm < _ i e
3NV HONOMML 3NV HONO™HL
ONNOgH1NOS QANNO8HLNOS aNVT GNNOBHLHON 3NV ANNOBHINMON
ONILSIE ONILSNE 3NV AINO sng SNV NMNL 1HON ONILSIXT ONUSIXa
el oe 5] g'e gg'e sg'e Sg°L
e
= .
Q 0041 31vos
8 QY0¥ NYIHIHON JHL
PeIIUISU038 2q 0} Juawianed Bupspey 0vP NLS - NOILO3S SSOND IVOIdAL 00DW
# . -
e § e 2 ~ liem BuiEia; pesadosy
mw%%@ %0'E o e =
o
e ANV HONONML ANV HONOMML S3UVA ¥ INVTHONONHL SNV HONONML
Y3IANOHS ANNOEHLNOS ANNOBHLNOS NYIO3N Qasivy ANNOBHLIMON ANNOIHIMON ™~ /w.,wS:OIm
ge _3 SE v 9L E- 51 Supoua § uoenuapy
.m a8 SSION 8jqissog
3
=
o
8
00k 3vos
AYOM NYIHIHON JHL
d B
ISR 26 1 eausned By ObZ NS - NOILO3S SSON3 1VOIdAL 000
~ gagpng BURSHI” T - -

%0'c

Bunsixg

3NV BN
/TS

ANYTHONOYHL

Aiepunog peoy |
—_

HINOD

14vya

000 10

-
—
o
_
m
N
N
_

L

3NYT HONOMHL
ANRCEHLHON
5¢

3NVTHONOWHL
ANNOEHLHON
SE

H3IGINOHS
SE

.
'

Buiouay uoyenuapy
3sION 8|qIssoy




. a . [-F0 QH YV wumeq _:m_.:_ 85 @U0Z YO WalsAg padon J| oG hea L q Aunsy josnge E_F_ s Dy
ONmN Om wmm \vm _‘ o SNOILO3S SSOUD TWIIdAL e NAMYHO Sjeq FER LR B [y o
.vo O YIABWIN NOLLYHLSIOSN AVM FITVAMOHHOS O1 AVOH SMIAANY WOXH F a3noIs3a 31 [ A NOLLYINEOIN BOd QNS | v
ONINIAIM AYOH NYIHLYON 3HL vSLENW SRV 130003 Y 5 oh 5z a.mw...lwﬁh ZhHsavL ar SHHOM 50 Lintt | 8
2102/S0/vy Bmp 00 1e8ys 00 199ys YIYY TIONNOD ALID HLNIL SUTIMIONS TMNLIMRLSYEINI HAD IR TNSNOD
on L33HS 1va 3L NV on T4 MSN 40 ALIMOHLNY D144vdl NV SavOoy DN WYHANAM °( s3v08
00t} 3IVOS
AVOX NHIHLHON IFHL
0¥6 N1S - NOILD3AS SSOHD TvOIdAL 000N iem Bueray pasodoid
Pajonysucass aq o) Juswaned Bunsixg
- —Z e
%0°E 7 %0'E
WOT
ZIe 3NVTHONOYHL ANV HONOUHL NVIdanw 3NV HDO0HHL ANV HONOYHL
gl& E«a%ﬂuq:m 3NV 4OLS SnE INV1I10A0IE AGNNOF HINoS aNNGT HLNOS a3sivy INVTNHNL LHOM NV NMNL LHE QNNOS HLHON: . GNNOA HLHON HITINOHS ESNETY
ol ! = ERAE Skt N
W 3943A _—
5 ge f43 ' 0z ' e St [ (5] e RS Se LA SIIYVA 0e
_ Q
Advd m
TYNOID 3 - Guisue 4 LORENUBYY
P esioN 8jqissod
@]
r
=
(9]
p=]
o
0041 3TVvOS
aVOY NYIHLHON 3FHL
Pajonisuodal aq o} juswased Bunsixg 00€1 N1S - NOILD3S SS0AD TVOIdAL 00DOW
,/FF..., Ty, A S ,
| %0E 4 woE —
M,m__ ANV ANV HONOHHL 3NV HONOXHL ANV HONONHL 3NV HONOUHL
B _ & ELEENN 3INVTNGNL L3937 3104018 ANNOQ HINOS QNNOE HLNOS HOHS NVIJ3W g3sIvd HIHS QNNOE HLYON ANNOS HIYON Y¥IAINOHS
m..m
E| ! St zt oz ' G St = 5o¢ = 5E 53 5%
50 S0
g Juswdolenrag Q
sbuudg uepiop @]
Z
=
A
o
(uopannsuoo sapun) Bujpesbas ays LoISIPgNS =2
8 n_,\Ow*o_mmr m:,qowz HL
= IHLHON 3
S / 0871 NS - NOILDTS SSOMD WOIJAL 000W
o= 7
—_— e it §
u_m %0°€ —— 0T
m. E3 ANYTHONOYHL 3NVTHONORHL NVIG3N I HONOHL ANV HONOAHL
o 2 ! HLVS O34vHS H3ATNOHS ANNOg HINOS ANNOE H1NOS Q3SIVd | INVINSNLLHOIY ANVTNHNL LHOI ANNOBHIHONR 1 . GNNO8 HLNON Y¥IAINOHS
s 0¢ I I, N
m FOH3IA |
oYS Juaiudojareg ~ ! Ei ST [ St S3IPVA oe gzt St EE g5¢ Sh -
sbupdg uepsop =
Bujoua4 :n:m::a:(\

(14v¥a

00DW TOELNOD

@S|0N ejqssod




ONm N - Om - wmm - .vm _\ O asmalAzy AHV ‘wmeq yBaH — I ST VONY AT pordos 39 Avw pug Jnojod Gujsn pesrdend g Aew | u,___.— el gy
NOILO3S TYNINANLIONOT § NV1d ¥ * NMYEa w0001 L ITWDS g EoT) [T oN
m o O o W AVM FTVAMONHOE OL QYO SMILANY WON4 e T amesao | T o B e o [hmes T oF =
= = ONINIQIM QYOS NYIHLHON FHL $SLHEN T bl me s i CIONINY S0 40 RN | 6
Z10Z/S0/v ) Bmp'gpoTIe8Ys 500 1e8g VIYY TIONNOD ALIO HLIMNId SHLIMCON DA S W avuihed || e n4~.1w|1w
v
awisans | 3ivaozime onmeo s MSN 40 ALIMOHLNY O134VHL ANV SAvoy | 22NIdd WYHANAM T sav0s
g g g z 8 8 g 2 2 8 g g 2 g m g
g g g g g g g g g g g g g g g s NovLS
" -t L : L L i L L : L ‘ ¢ 1 i s
s £ s =] & S ] = s 8 =3 = = & 2
- -~ 1 = @ p: - &
& & 2 g g B & g g F g g 1 8 $13A319NILSIE
N " 1 L s L L ' L N L N i L
& = 5 s S 2 & 2 5 & & 2 S S 3 3
3 & 2 £ 5 ¥ ¥ g g 2 2 2 g § 3 sTAINOIS3a
. L : s Fi L _: L L . N " i L
THOIVELS AININNOITY TVINOZINOH
ANJANOITY TVYOILHIA
000°5€ T WnLva
[ uonja9sia)uy
8ua1 Ao sng pesadouq | 0004} U3 18 BupewaUY 4O 1E19P 10} 8L /Z'A A'SSE"FS 10
ON UE|d SOL VLY 0} Jajay "Ajuo uonewrioqu
_ i ope.Bdn uopesisiu| 40} st Uejd siy} uo uonoesiaul ay e Buppewsuy Q)
S S| | g s - =1 pua |RubiS o(ye.) pesodad |
_ SHIHLGA 12 |
A — — ‘BED
B : ZO_ 10Ny 1SNGD ® BEO SUOHESUBUS YD VLY JUBLIND UM 30UBPIQsOR
LR - L . Uiino paites aq o) Juawabeuep Jejepm B 108 6
Sth B e e Py P - = i e " -
— 5 e - N . * Kspuiog peoy oot )
) Y] B e 61.0-€1D Sidayg ass syom abeuieip Jog 8
—Z X o e T - ‘s1el0 Aq sueid ajeledas
I.. % t||“1 = i = AWU m _ll _ hEDEm ____#a% 5a0juas punoiBlapun o) sjejep ualssnipe 104 2
== - Q _—
— _.H_.w Jospuing o w M UG Wosg ‘se|in S8d|AIBS Jo AYulolA ey} uj m:_vroz, uaym eg
© M- == Q = JoAMG, SepUOyINe AN e mojjoy 1snul Joeguod By) g
~_~—_ 00— 5 TE
IR () m— s —Qlu - S "SH0iALES AN 1€ Jo AU ey v
v = 2 ] e BUHOM UB Y PASIEEXS B PIROGS UDANED (9]0 (OA
T. - =" 3H0438 WD) hﬂ 59 00C 1 X2 40 00} | Ud Buelp
. e v R 3 paufego sutd Agin 184 DL} PUE S40Mp
e : LIS wxm._u_ho Ad o 40 jueLIBdUBLILIOI BY) 0] Joud ‘uojjoadsu) piay Ag
{ %Z.G:E@- 09 _ “ : PBLILYUIOD B PINOYS UOKEIO| PUE 3Z|S ) ‘@oiAas Aljn
@ Y g&g € Jo 3suasaud ay] ‘eouapiaa Mejuswnoop e|gejeae
O 3 - - i
£ 3 T £ N Ll L Uo aseq 'edjales e Jo esussald ey) uey) alow Aue
_mv B T r .z\h.n,r_r,. et | 191dap Jou seop sueld al LD MOYS uoHEwLIoH Ann S
] ‘umoys
o o . @ o o SSIMIYIO SSBIUN SeJjau U} BJ SJUBLLSINSEaW |y ¥
[ ©O <5 cH Q m ) (=] o L OV LA
3V} N N o N N o YV LOV'SLH'QN 'ON Bumedp jspows v 1y yum
8oUepI0doE Ul 9q 0} sedeys Jennb pue qiey pepuRlg g
LNadfsay
paunbal asaym parowas | 'PED - L20 Sieeyg sag
oqo)seen Bupspg L WSBYIS YIOM JE 04U0D Olyel |, UoREoGng
-~ V1Y PUB E'2P LISV UaLND 8UY) yum 3oUBpIOIOE
= U 8q 0} UOROMSUED BupNp JUes 10§ UoISIAOY] 7
8|qiSe6) 8I1BUM poule|Bs
N0 SNLdATVON3 24 0} seaq Bugspey O PelES asimayo
...\“nunvﬂ SS8|UN SPIEPUES UE|RAISNY pUE Uoieaynads YD Y1y
f: - aN3o3al WBLND LM 80UBPIODIL U) JNO PBLLED 8 0 XIoM |y 'L




900

0cGC0d'89E 7510

YIBANN NOILYHLISIOR

NOILI3S TYNINANLIONGT B Nv1d
AVM 3TVAMOHH0E OL QvOH SMIHANY WONH

3

cioe/som

ON L33HS

3L¥a Q31INEd

Bmp g0 188ys

ONIMYEA

3

900 1994s

ON 314

O3IMIIASY
NMvaEa

OHYV wnug _..u..r_ 95 8UOZ YOW WmSAG simus-a)

pexdos )1 @18jdwioou) #q ARw pud nojoa Bulen paiedaid eq ABw 198ys n_:._._ sl Oy

g it L

N

-

L & J 3 RO

or ol o NI WO GENSE

v

SNIN3AIM AYOY NYIHLHON IHL pSLEW

e

SRR
Hr
ZiSWve ir

SHEOM 0 Lire Y

L3

Wz’ 3TVOS

Vedleon

VIV UONNOD ALID HAINAL

IDNIdd WYHAN

AR OReveda

MSN JO ALIMOHLINY J144VyL ANV SAVOY

AMT

S

L e e
x4 0

S37vOS

(000W) - QVOH NY3HLHON 3H1 - NOILO3S TYNIANLIONO1

I 000°02S
00008

NOILYLS

000°09€
000°00¢

20Z'9% |- 000'0¥S
8589
[ 609V |- 000°08K
625k - 000'0¥
- 528'YY - 000'D0Y

99E ey I 0000VE

Ty

S$T13AFTONILSNE

FviEE - 00000

T T

190'0p |- 286'5Y |- 000°08S
= 6IT8Y Il Leldv - 000098

- BOYAY |- ¥IEOY - 000005
- Srlop - 8509V
- ZEFSY Y Sy 00002y

- eyl
L owrsy b
L eseoy

- 128y

- G

LEEY | L26°Ev |

ST13ATTNOIS30

- RIS

I SeEev )

000'000L=H

LHDIVHELS

ANIFNNOITY TVANOZRMOH

YOV 1527 %G8LT=d

./

é\\\\

000'05=1 815°9209=4

<

AINIWNDIV TVOLLH3A

L

000°2€ T4 WNlva

‘6€D ' 8ED suopediveds
VO V1LY 1USLNS Yim 8ouepiodde Uf jno

000'SY pawied aq o) JuaulaBeusyy JajepL B (105

(47454

000'5EE

pasnbal auaym pasowas
g 0} seau} Buyspg

PDiQrFeS) Aam palEas
aq 0} saa4) Bupspg

GN3OT1

-

(IR

ad

Weook
€102

VBV 3
GEO'MS NIS

000L:L

NY1d

UeIPoy pesiey pesadaid

S

- = P et =t -

o

o, _O0OW  TOHINGG

I

— GYOY _

NYIHIMON  FHL —¥SEHW. =

890°¢€
610-£10 si@ayg 33s sxlom abeuiesp Jo4

€65y

siayio Aq sue|d sjeiedes aas saoiles
punoJBiapun o} sjieSp Juswsnipe 104

'$NYRN SBOIAISS JO AUUIDIA BY) U
Buppiom uaym a1e9 jo Ang, sentoyine
AN [|2 MOjj0} JSTWL J0J0BUOS 8y |

*$80IIBS AN (|2 Jo Ajuioia

3y} ul Buiniom Usym PastoIeXa 8q plroys
uolnes “(91a NOA 0438 WIa)
410259 0DE! Xed 10 00} L ud Buyeip

Aq peuieiqo sueid Aynn jueaejal syy pue
SHIOMPEO JO JUSLIBDUBWILICD Y} 0} Joud
‘uonoadsul pjay Aq pauLIuod eq pinoys
UOREIOo| pue 3S S)) BIAIAS AN B

10 eauasaud 8y ‘29uspiAB AIRUBLINOOP
8|qej/BAR L0 BSEQ '821A8S B J0 sauasald
8y} uey) siow Aue jdep Jou saop

sue|d sy} Uo moys uonewsop AWRN

=]

T

i

¢ = JOUMROL

: i s
h||..||wr||u|| 2 n_.l.nnllunnnnu—iru“ln_ulluhL

=

_ 209 L33HS SNioray

q 0} Aemyied peusys Busix3

B

104N pue quey pesodoid | UMOYS asmiaylo
s e g SS3|un $A.j8L U} BIE S)UBSWBINSESW ||y

TYIOV'SIYan
“oN Buimelp |apowl ) ¥ Ynm acuepicoae
ut aq o} sadeys 1onnb pue quey piepuelg

pED - L20 siesys 8sg

400

r—

peujeial
_ &q 0} punop esjop Bugsx3

JSBUS HOM 1€ {01100

dlyel), UOREIANG VLM PUE £ZhLLSY
JUBLING 3] LM BOURPLODDE Ul 8q

0} UoNSNHSUOD BULNP B1)el)} J0} UDISINOLIY

‘paiEls
©5IMBYI0 SSB|UN SPIEPUB)S UBIEISNY
pue LoNeoyRads YD VLM JUSLIND Yyim

8OUBPIODDR UL N0 PSUIED 6q O] YoM ||y

3

S310N

O E N B NENNNBENEENENEBEDEBEEFENENBEBBB




0D

ON L33HS

0¢G2'0Y'8GE¥SGL0

WIBANN NOILVHLSIO3A

cloc/somy
31¥0 Q3N

Bmp' 00 Ie0YS

ONIMYEA

©ON 34

2007 193ys

NOLLO3S TYNINANLIONCT B NvId
AVM 3TVAMOHHO0E 04 QVOH SMIHANY WOHH
ONINIAIM YOS NYIHLHON IHL bSIeN
VIHY NIONNOD ALID HLIENId

o

QIMANIY
NMYHa

' 0aNSis30

AHY wnegiudoy __ 5 9UOZ YOW WaISAS sy

poIdoo 4 213idwIoIL) 6q ABW PUS ING{CS Buisn pasadasd 9 Asw e nE“ it By

VY B

SRR TR R A T WA

MSN 40 ALIMOHLNY J144vdl ANV SAVOY

FINIHd WYHANAM '(

JEr TR

Woao)- i 31908

weg

el LT YTLTR G ULy

ON

L I e i |
08 o e 0z ok 0

00

A NOLLYIMSOIN 104 Q3N6S1

W

TEA0

i NEOM 30 LT

L]

ol L 5 L14 o

SIWOS

000008

(000W) - avod meI.EOz m_.._h ZO_._.Omw ._<z_o:h_wzo._

NOWLYLS

Biger

€687 - 000009
009'8¢ - 000098

S¥E'8Y - 000'0VE
980'8Y |- 000028

9950 |- 000'0FL
20299 - 00002

8S0'SY | 000°00Z

¥ELSP - 0007099

859'Gy - 000089

- E69'SY - 000029

§713A37 ONUSIE

86680

S
- ugert

- Sal'lk [ [89'LF |- 000008

- BLpEr
- oEvert

- BWLp L2y |- 000°08L

- OS0'Z¥ | 26'0Y - 0007092

- ssgop |
L eweort

00b'gr

I 0BL'SY - S99'SK - 00009

- S26 |-
- BLoSy -

- oLy

eobeh| eigy] oo

STEATTINOIS3A

L1HOWHLS

00070004 =Y

ANFNNOIY TVANOZIMOH

26981=1

%E8C'1=d

000’0371 £65 SHO6—=Y

<

e5h2E=T

%O I=d

000'084=1 19. 5685=1

/

ANTANDITY OLLNIA

28V
g¥6'h

000'0F 1¢ WinLYa

982°0-

CEEGy
8bL°249

| UeiPa pasjey pesodaig

96986

2743
peJjnbad sieym peaowias
8q o} eea} Bujjsx3

8]g|Se8) GUBYM peu|ejed
6q o} seas Bupsxg

DZmOmn_

6608y
0osrle

pUneg. -

e e o

bwni -

=y

00044

NV1d

Cugsixa

g A e

siBUBS oWelL pesodasg |

/i

ol 08L

L]

GELBEI NUS

\\ 49HTD pus quox pesodai |

T

!
|

800 L33HS sNioravy

it

902 L33HS SNIOrav

g

uojjoassalul oy) 1B Buppews )

10 |lEYap 10) BISE'A A'SSE ¥SL0 ON
UBld SOL VLY O} J8jey ‘Ajuo uogeuiou) oy
S1 ued sit} U0 uoyoasse)ul ayy e Buppewaur

6£9 9 8EO suopeoypads
VO VLM JU3LND Yy @0UBPI0SE
U] N0 pajLied 8q o} Juawabeueyy Jslep) B (105

6L0-€10 si9ayg ses sy1om sbeueip o4

's1ayjo Aq sueid aieledss ses sedpues
punasBiapun 0] s|EYap Juswsnipe 104

‘SO S80IAIBS SO AYUfIIA BU}
uy Buppiom ueym ,31eD Jo AINg, sepnoyine
AR & MOJ|0} ISNLL IOJ0BIUDD By )

‘sasjues Aln e 10 Ayujoia

3y} W Buppiom ueym pasiuexa eq pjnoys
uonnes (9a NOA 340438 vIA) LL0

259 Q0EL Xed 10 00L | Yd Bujielp Aq paueiqo
suejd AN JUBAS|a) BUY) PUB SYIOMPECS

JO JUBLLIBOLBWILICD au) o} Jojid ‘uopoadsuy
Plet Aq pauiiuon eq pInoys UoHEso| pue azjs
S| ‘ed1ues Aynn & jo sousseud ay) ‘asuspine
AlEjuewnoop ajqe|iea. Uo 8seq 'saines

€ Jo 8ouase.d ay] uey) ssow Aue jojdep

1ou sa0p sue|d sy} uo moys Uonewuol AN

'UMOYS as|mIaylo
S59|UN SEJIBW U BIB SJUBLIBINSESW |y

gy lovsidan
“ON Buimelp |8poll 1M Yiim eauepioose
u) oq 0} sadeys Jaynb pue qiay piepuelg

'PE0 - £20 s198yg a8g ", sag

HOM 18 [04UOD Dlel |, UOREDIANd VLY

PUB £ 2P 2L SV JUBLIND 8L} Y}m SILEPIOSIE Ui
8 0] UoldNASUOd Buunp ouey Joj uojsirclg

P9E]S BSIMIBYI0 SSa|UN SpIepuUR)g
Uelensny pue uopeayiosds Yo Y1y jueuns
UYliM SOUBPICOTE U) INO PBLLIED BQ O} HIOM iy

al

ww._.OZ




ONmN - Om a wm m . .vm F o . QIMIAIATY QAHV wneqybeH _ 95 9U0Z YO WalsAS sy | pRKd0d ) 319idLI0ou| eq ABW pue nojes Buisn pe.edasd oq Avw j9eys tﬁ— s oy
NOILOIS WNINGNLIONOT B Nvd “dgd N = S TRt Ry [ on
w o O HIENON NOLLVALSIOTY AVM 3VAMOMHOH OL GYOH SMIHANY WO £ oamoisE0 [ SRR PRE  ew [ Goioams| v
— = ONINIQIM QVOH NHIHLHON THL bSLuW e BT Ztgov M O30NIHY SHI0M 30 Lra1 | 8
2102/S0/v1 Bmp'ggojeeys 800 19aysg V34V UINNOD ALID HLIMNID SSEEINT NOLNILSEAN TIAD . R T P )
iz | 20 oz oo on s MSN 30 ALRJOHLNY Ol44VH1 GNY SQVOY AINIEd WYHANAM 1 s3wos
g & g E g .w.. g g g g g £ £ g £
g g g g 8 g § g ) . . 2 2
= 5 & & & b 5 b 3 5 5 & : & & &
& N = 5 o = S 2
= g g g E F 3 3 3 g & 2 E: 8 S S13A31 ONUSHAE
= & 5 5 $ 5 & & = 5 5 & : & & &
§ 8 g 3 g g 5 3 g g 8 § 3 g g smenes
x N 1 . i A i . \ ; ; ) P
000 005 r=2 = = THOWLS T¥T | ANINNOITY TVANOZIHOH
Prje 000°00b=1 b LE I¥¥E-=H
/ / /I\\ ANIWNOITY WOLLNAA
000'0vE=T 282 El5L=H byo'op=1
000°0% ™ WNLVA
i
‘uojoasIaluy ay) e Buppewrsuy
] (B} St b e N _ 10 1[219P 10} 96EY'A A'BSE'PSLO ON
) e = ugld $91 V.M 0) Jajay “Ajuo uoneuLiop) Joy
I w——— muo.wmvw.wﬂ““ W = e s1 uejd sy UG uonoasia)uy ay) Je Bupewau] g
seau) Bupsix: e L.
8q a} seau) Bupsix3 M I < ¥ % . ——— — = '6E9 B §ED SuoyEaywads
\L oo | : = i&lmu VO VLY JUBLING Yim 2oUepI0ae
9|qisen) BioyM paujeral : 000l | | @ | | £ 9006F T U pelues oq o} uewebeuey feieM B 105 6
8q 0} sasu} Bupspg ; v . 1 R 1 Qo TWLLWENIS
) ¢ A Nv1d uopoeuuo] >Es£nn_ vwmann | | C e da 610-6L0 S}9ayg ess syom ebeueiploy g
% : g

| isWnowquey pesodaig |

'saojAues AN ||B 40 Auupia
3y u) Buptiom usym pasjoiexa ag pinoys
uounes (910 NOA 3404349 Wia) 2.0
259 00€1 Xed 10 001 | Yd Sunelp Ag pauteiqo
sueid Ayin JueAsjas Al pUE SYIOMPEO.
0 }UeWwadUsILIOD auy o Jopd “uonoedsiy
Piol AQ paULUGS @Q PINOYS UOJIEDD| PUE 92(S
)| ‘ed)atas Aynn e jo esuaseld ay '82UapIA3
fiejuswnoop ejqe|ieAe uo eseq ‘asjlas
2 o sauesa.d sy) uey) alow Aue yo[dep

Jou seop sue(d ay) U0 MOYS UOKEWLIOJ) AN g

i

1
)
(l

i
"y | W]

aN3aoa ) 1 AHANNOY avoy MRH ! ."” . s ‘siaqjo Aq sug|d ajesedes ess sacilas

Q3AQHddY g > | | sieuBls oeuy pesodorg | L ] ° punoiBispun o) selep wewnsnlpe o4
| — — i

N ° 17 @ "SSIUINN SB2IAIES Jo AIUpIA )

) m Paulejal aq 0j Ja)jayg sng Bunsix3y u Buppiom uaym 3.0 Jo Linq, SepLoyINE
It ¢ | Anpn \|g mojjog IS JopeRUoo YL g

b
OFC]V

- _3 JLON 338
- = pinay

A

1
109 133HS SNIOray

|
i

1/ TER

umoys asimiayio
SSB|UN SBJBWW U| BUE SJUsLIGINSBAW |y P

Y
11

i 600 L33HS SNI

yed ejexua) uananL doig |

.ul =
= N..\m.l.w.w.;

fJ.r

9 BuuiEoy 88%& 1 x e,

.. ..ﬁ_..}; ZYov'sidan
s i 1w "ON Bupmesp |8poll iy Yiim 8ouEpioacE
sled [©] m u} eq o} sedeys Jeyinb pue quey piepue;g E

peujeiey
{ @9 0 Aemueg pasays 8

_ "‘.4 9 : r“ ‘II‘[\Q‘

o VED - 20 Sj93YS eeg ', seus

; .....r S SHOM 1€ [04U00 OWel |, UOKEDNANG YL
» o PUE £'Zp. SV 1UBLIND 8l Ujim @DUEPIOIOE U
ENEEL) o (= 8q 0} UOKONLSUY BUNP OYJeN 10§ UOISIDIY 7
[ @ )
‘Pele]s 8SIIBYI0 SSBJUN SpPIEpUElS
UBljeSnY puE UOESOBdS Y Y1Y Jus.na
Ul 83UBPICOOE L} N0 PalIED 84 0} oM |y

wm.rOZ

0 }
. ; y A 1
N B



. . & . . QIMIIATY AHY wneq .ﬂ.nr.— 6 PU0Z YOW mgihg wiauga-os | PRI00D Y 318idwioout 8 AR pUR Jnojod Bujsn paiedaud B Avus | Byl — alloo oy
0cGce 0H'8G¢ G110 NOLLO3S TYNINGNLIONOT ¥ N¥Id D g N i s | oG TR e
@ o“ v HIENNN NOLLYLSIDY AVM TTVAMONHOE OL AVOH SMIMANY WO Tt amesan | SRR

= F.3 3 & & 5 i NOLLVNEOIN 803 030561 | v
= = ONINIAIM QYOM N4IHLHON JHL #SL N e ’ wei Tisari i GIOHZAY EXB0M 30 L | @
2102/S0/pL Bmp 600 1e8ys 600 198ys V33UV UONNOD ALID HLINNIL SUAANIONY TR ks W et V1 e ual|.||n|1]|wuﬁﬂ_ P : o 3

ON 133HS 31v0 03LNIYd ONIMVHT ON 314 MSN 40 ALINOHINY D144Vl ANV Savoy ONIYd WYHANAM EERL/e]

A8 DayvaRsd

(000W) - AYOY NY3HLHON JHL - NOILO3S TYNIANLIONOT

3

0000081

NOWLYLS

eSS
906'8v 000DZEL

WOSY 0000821
612 4% | (0000ZH

ST13ATT ONILSIXT

962°05 HO0UOFFL
- SAKOS HO0002K)
- B0Z'0S HOOO' 00K

S6B'6¥ [H000'0E

OV5'6p 00009

€Ll

FOLEVISE LIELS HO00RYE

F 08LISF 850'LS FOO009RE

0Ty

Se08y -

S13ATTINDIS3A

- ShE'eY - SET'6Y [HOOUOYE|
F SLLBR[ O¥O'SP HOGIDGE
- 00veb i B0C'SW ROOUUBEL

FWLLPE BOL LY HIOO

- VBYLivl ety HI00'0ZZI

- 206705 -
¥09'05

- 06205

I SiBeb -

- 089%6Y

- Oc06Y |-

I 1HOIVALS 000 006v-=4 INZWNOINV TVANOZINOH
00000+ =156L'08564=4

./\\\\\\ > ANFWNOITY VOILLNTA

2/0'69)=1 %548} =d 000'0kZ=1 T8LE0SL=Y

000°€Y T WNLVa

9L0'6EE
GI5} 629 ¥ 969
SUOHEOHIN8dS YD V1M JUBLIND LM B0UEPICISE
a0 ® U130 paplea aq o} Juawabeueyy Jelep § (105 6

paunbies asaym paaowas
@q 0} seeJ) buiisixg

g8T1s
ELEESVL

I
o

0004} e o
DIQISES} BIOUM PoUEal NV 1d
eq 0} seey Bugspg |

B610€1D S122ys 9as S)lom mmm:_mhv Jog 8

AD

"IACCESS RO

ENTRAL

'slayjo Aq sued seledas ses

$80puas punosblepun 0] sjiejep Juaugsnipe 104 L
{@ould

aN3931 s 559)

N G68ON
e peca pasodosd

|uepoSwEs Aemyey patodosd
= - = &: 'san|n sadjnles

10 Ao ayy u) Buppom usym aled Jo Aing,
SaNUOYINE AN [[8 MOjO} 1SN JOI2ENUOD BY) g

us|pajy pes(ey pesodoid

[
7

yediood pasodoid

i

/ = o poon B

{ epu ﬂ_........\,.. "ot L
| eung § qiox pesodoig __. N ATt S

‘seopuas AUlN |2 Jo Ayujta

2y Ul Buppom UBym pasiolaxa 8q pRoys uoyneg

(91 NOA 3¥0438 VIQ) 220 259 00EL Xed 4o

001 L Ud Bujjeip Aq peurziqo sueid Ain Juesiss

64] PUB SYJOMPEO) JO JUSLISIUBLILLIOD 8L}

0 Joud ‘uonoedsu) pay Aq pausyuoa 3q pjnoys

UOJE20] pue 8Z|s S} ‘aoialas AN e Jo sauasald

ey ‘acuspjae ABjueWINoOp 8(qej(BAR UD 8SBq

‘@ojaes e Jo soussald ey) uey) alow Aue jodap
jou seop sueld By UC MOYS UonBULIOMIE AN [

¢

3HS SNIoray

800 133
BT A

Y

=N
2

WY T

10 133HS SNIoray

‘umoys
©SIMIaYI0 SSB|UN SBJ18W U] BJE SJUBLUSINSESW [y P

Ney L rouent TV LOV'SIN O
T .ﬁu&_\ ‘0N BUMEID [BPOW V43 YiM S0UEPIODOE
] \ 7 U] aq 0} sadeys Jeynb pue qiey piepuels g

o o 'PED - 120 S19BYS 8BS
m.v, Q 0 .mﬂ_m{ozﬁ_e.coooset:o_ﬁu__n_i
2 2 mu
1 1

VLY PUB €22, SV IUSLIND 8L} UM BOUEPIOIOE
Ui B9 0} uojioN;su0D Bunp oyjey Joj uoisinold  Z

PaJElS BSIMIBYI0 SSAJUN SPIBPURIS
\ UBjRAISNY PUE LONEOIISS W) V1M uBund

\\“ UM BOUBPIOIDE U[ N0 PAJLIED 8Q O) om Iy °}
S310N




- . - QIMIINTY ARY wnug e _ 95 9U0Z YO  WoIRAS simapuco | pajdoo jt &sjduwoou eg Aew pus snoios Bl pesedaid ¥ de ey .__F_.— Fabuo gy
ONmN om wmm .vm —‘ O NOILO3S TYNINANLIONOT 8 Nvid 989 Nmvaa wWoooLit 3IvoS aeg L] ] ey N
O F O iy AVM FWAMOMHOS OL QYON SMIHANY WONH 3 CaEeisia | oS e OO 553 GIee |V
ONINIQIM AVOH N¥IHLYON JHL SN s - Zisuv I SHE0M 20 1R | 1
choe/soivs bupoioTieeys | 010 1esys V34V JIONNOD ALIO HLIENId _.._...s:.ﬁanazo_.s ..._J;,._Hw_.,. & - T o
o L33HS 21v0 Qa1MY oNmvaa on 33 MSN H0 ALIYOHLNY J134vd1 ANV Savoyd FONIYd WYHANAM * s3Wos
g g g g 8 g g g £ g g g g £ g g -
g g g g g 2 g g g g g g g g g g
&5 & bd b £ &8 & & & 8 8 8 8 8 2 2
— « - — -~ =1 L3
E3 3 & & g S -3 S 8 ES g L 4 g & g STAATT ONILSHE
A & % % % 2 g a g 3 g g g g = g
E ; P : ¢ p ¢ i g @ ~ & w Y @ g
H g g H g g ] 3 g 2 2 8 = 8 g 3 STINTIN9ISIA
A . " i L s s 1 L ; i ; i 1
000 05E=¥ 000000z=4
S PR pual S e o [ T ANFANDITV TWINOZIMOH
l_ _ 1HOIVELS | ———
0000001 2=T
ST TRI=TE69E0L=Y oF0eE=1 000'0p=1£9¥ CE62)-=)
/\\\\ \ > \ \\\\\\\ G ANJANOITY TYOILYAA
%0KiE=d (00 05=T1 201 636E=4 d 648'22=1 %90 h=d
000°L¢ T WNLVa
|I|%.| 80865 g2 __mwouw J
5 g ¥SL0 m
—— g 0
> — —
23 ! .
g8 W . e e T S _
a uooSIB)U o N oA
2 Je BuppewaUl JO IZ1OP 10} £9SE A A BSE 5S40 mwuumumﬂ“wmﬁ%m_wﬂ.n___m..__& 0004:1 3 2 ' 40 miEEB 30 Pl feuld)
ON Ueld SOL V1Y 0 J9jey “Ajuo Uoyeuroul L.\\l\l. Z<|_& o e BPUNOE peoy pasodosd
40} s| ueyd sy uo uoRdasIB)UI By B Buppewsuyy ° ° A [17] | I
6E9 :m_ues ucm_qm vomann { luciReuLD Aemyied patOGCLd
§ 8£9 SUOHROYIAS YD V.13 UBMND Ym S0UEPIOE - = Gw:cm._:mo%c”mh.u_“mwmww.m_hwﬁw m —_—
)k usw205UEH 12iEM, § Lo uon|s|nbay pue pssodos, o ._o..SU L] €o¥|uoaonEn_
6L0-€L0 s9ayg as syjom abeuelp Jo4 NIS|NBdY pueT p: d L
sieujo Aq sued sjesedas m
885 SadiAlas punosbiapun o) syelep Juswisnfpe Joy : > -
‘sepin saojales Jo Ajupia syy uf Buptiom usym eien — - il T m =
10 Aing, senuoyine Ayin jje mojjo} jsnw sojoenud TR N : 13 et - O -
“saopues Aun (e jo Aupia ayp w e o —i= —5 m = M -
Bupyiom usym pasiosexs 84 pinoys UOHNED (D)Q NOA e TR I P S e »n
40438 WVIA) 220 259 00} Xe4 40 004 | Yd Buieip - — —0%. w
£q paujeiqo sueid Aun Juesejas ey PUB s)Jompeos — .,t = . rmw;m —— £
10 juBWwadUBLIWOD 8y} o) Jold ‘uojoedsu; ey Aq - ﬂ.ll..ﬂ_...wl.._.ﬁl._m o¢ == ﬁl m i
PBULILIOO 8q PiNOYS LONEIO) PUB BZIS S)| ‘BdLUeS AN X apad m\.m.,ll,;_ ~=4m
e o souasesd 8y “sauepie Aiejuslunsop 8|qEjiEAE ﬁ«r - =
Ud aseq ‘edjaues 8 Jo Bouesald ay) uey) aow Aue W =2 e = Q¢
10idep jou saop sue|d ey uo moys uopeuuopu Aynn . o hoﬂzm.v d.mtmx vo»bno._n m
‘umoys ° 4
SSPMIBLYI0 553|UN SBAOLL L) 8J8 SJUALIBINSES ||y v nn%?.
2'V'10V'SLY QW "ON Bupmelp jepow v1y ym N iy
SOUBPI0DVE U) 8q 0) sedeys JaNnb pue qiey piepuelg € bt iy [es)
PED - 220 N (o]
Siesys 8ag ,se)ig HIoM | JoNuoY oiyei ], UohESGNg ™~ N2
VL1 PUB £'ZpLLSY 1URLIND BU)} yum 20UBPIoI08 W m
Ut 2q 0] Uojonnsuca Buunp ey J0) UOISIACIY z AN
™

‘pelgls aspayio

fun a4

ssejun vO viy
s Lk SOUBPIO3TE U) INO PBLUED 04 P) OM ||y

14vV4d S3LON

paynbas eseum peowes
8q 0} seau} Buyspy

2(qiSea) WAYM PauIBjal
©q 0} 506y} Bupsixg

aN3oa"

peuelay
8q 0} Aemyjed uszm Bugsix3




ONmN.Om . wmm . .vm F O QIMIINTY QHYV wnieg Ea_-:h 5 L W s meusio-on| Patdoo )) syepdusoiis ag ABw pue inops B pasrdaid aq Aew _.ac:_.t._ o oy
NOILI3S TYNINGNLIONCT B Nvd T NMYNO R G ] it nian L el N
b IV0S
—‘ —‘ O T T AVM TTVMONHOE OL QYON SMINANY WONS a e o mwm T v Wovreeaa 903 Gange | v
— = ONINIAIM QVOH NMIHLHON IHL vSiLHN VAV Lt Y i LT ir Q3ANIAY SHHOM 20 Lkt | B
zL0zZ/Soip) Bmp’) L0 188YyS L1090y VMY NONNOD ALID HLIMNIL e L i e e T 3
ovimks | svaoamme oo o s MSN 40 ALIYOHLINY OI44VHL ANV Savoy | BINIdd WYHANAM ' s3W0s

i aouspiceoe ot n oy 00 o esoBven e a0 G (000W) - Q¥OY NYIHLHON JHL - NOILOIS TYNIGNLIONOT

uened (10 NOA 3WO38 TVIQ) LL0 259 00EL ¥4 10 0oL}

4 Buymnp Aq pauieiqo susid Kun juessal sy pue Sslompen jo
iUascuLILIoD Buy) o) Jopd "uopdadsy) ey AQ PRILYUOS 8 pinoLs
UORED0] pUE 021s 5} 'S00BE AN B J0 sauasaid YL SoUapIAD

I’ﬂﬂﬂ ANINNDITY IYINOZIMOH
000°0004E=
ARjuswnocy s{quyese uo SSBY "90lAI0S ¥ J0 saugsaud Al

uRY) aiol Aue 12idep Jou S80p suBjd Syj UD MOYS uoneULa &nn 3 GCTPOL=TE6E BE0L =Y
ANIWNOITY TVOILEA
"UMOYS @SIMIBLI0 SSBJUN SaaW | B8 SjUaLIBINSEaL W ¥ % /

TYLO0V'SLY AN "oN Bumeip jspows 000°2p T WNLVa
VLY Yl aouepiodde uf aq o} sedeys ennb pue quey piepuElg ¢

610€10 s198yg 883 sylom ebeulesp 104 a =@ & = &= &
g8 2 = 8 2
. i : : NOLLVLS
58 3 5 s 8
sued ejesedes aes seiues punoiblapun of sjiejap Juswsnlpe o4 2 = @ o = a
o
seojAles Jo Auia ey) uy Bupiom m w m m m M STEAITONILSNE
usym 219 Jo AnQ, sejoyne AN j|B mojj0] ISR JOJOEU0D 8y) ‘9 I i i i
G & @ g g
; ‘SBOES g 2 2 2 2 STIATINDISIQ
An 112 jo Ao s u) Buppiom usym pospuaxs 8g pinogs = ~ = = ol
L L : L
LHOVHLS

YED - £2] S198YS 86g says
HOM 1€ [03U00 JIeL L, UOREDHANG V1 PUB € 2§/ LSV JusLio
841 L 8OUEPIOIE Uf B O} LOKONISLCO BULNP SlEN 1) UOjSINGYY 2

Palels eswua|o SSa|uN SPIBPURIS LEB)E.iSnY pue uogeoynads
VO VA JUSLIND U)}# SIUBPIOIIE Uf IO PaLIES 8Q O} HIOM |y \

S310ON ﬁ

T 02985 W /N e T .
g8 i i
g
000L:L
NY1d
L} . . e o - . o .
uoeuLO pecy aue
| omy Buyspx3 o) ppouucg _ .
L L4 i ~ Aiegunogpeoy Bugspa | O e
. lr m m \ Ob = .lu\._.m
g ~ = w ||!.i|-|..fln..|nluﬂur. e w
: s2f < —U0OW _TOMINOD | o
QVOM NY3HLMON 3HL »STHIN o= Te e
. =5 : T
-
(@]
o =]
4 anucaamonma Sug
A v ° P08 RECH DUISHE S
e = Sospumor ~ TR
5] <t
< N S
3 3 o
S o m _
o o o o o
\\ 5 g g & 3 ﬁ o8
- A - = -

4 ,



